

No. 25-6

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS KEATHLEY,
Petitioner,
v.

BUDDY AYERS CONSTRUCTION, INC.,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
BANKRUPTCY TRUSTEES AND THE
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF BANKRUPTCY AS
AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

Catherine L. Steege
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 222-9350
csteege@jenner.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Judicial Estoppel Should Not Bar A Trustee From Prosecuting Undisclosed Causes Of Action.....	5
II. The Court Should Not Impose A Damages Cap And Instead Should Allow The Bankruptcy Court To Decide What Disposition To Make Of The Litigation Proceeds After Creditors Are Paid, Including Whether The Debtor Should Receive Any Recovery.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Alward v. Johnston</i> , 199 A.3d 1190 (N.H. 2018)	10
<i>Arkison v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</i> , 160 P.3d 13 (Wash. 2007) (en banc)	10
<i>Bank of Marin v. England</i> , 385 U.S. 99 (1966)	7
<i>Bieseck v. Soo Line Railroad Co.</i> , 440 F.3d 410 (7th Cir. 2006)	4, 8
<i>Browning Manufacturing v. Mims (In re Coastal Plains, Inc.)</i> , 179 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995)	6
<i>City of Chicago v. Fulton</i> , 592 U.S. 154 (2021)	6
<i>Dupwe v. Wallace</i> , 140 S.W.3d 464 (Ark. 2004)	10
<i>Eastman v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 493 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Hamm v. Norfolk Southern Railway Co.</i> , 52 So. 3d 484 (Ala. 2010)	10
<i>Metrou v. M.A. Mortenson Co.</i> , 781 F.3d 357 (7th Cir. 2015)	6, 9, 11, 13, 14

<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	3, 8
<i>Parker v. Wendy's International, Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2004)	6, 8, 10
<i>Reed v. City of Arlington</i> , 650 F.3d 571 (5th Cir. 2011) (en banc)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Saddlebrook Investments, LLC v. Krohne Fund, L.P.</i> , 546 P.3d 195 (Mont. 2024)	10
<i>Spaine v. Community Contacts, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Stephenson v. Malloy</i> , 700 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 2012)	6, 9
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004)	12
<i>Williams v. Sears, Roebuck & Co. (In re Williams)</i> , 244 B.R. 858 (S.D. Ga. 2000), aff'd, 34 F. App'x 967 (11th Cir. 2002)	12

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 323(a)	4, 6, 7
11 U.S.C. § 350(b)	4, 6
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)	6
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1)	2, 4
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(6)	12
11 U.S.C. § 554(d)	4

11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1334(e)	5, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶554.03 (Richard Levin & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed. 2025)	6
U.S. Trustee Program, U.S. Dep’t of Just., <i>Chapter 7 Trustee Final Reports</i> , http://www.justice.gov/ust/bankruptcy-data-statistics/chapter-7-trustee-final-reports (last updated Oct. 28, 2024)	2
